# Medway Council Meeting of Planning Committee Wednesday, 19 December 2018 6.30pm to 7.40pm

## Record of the meeting

**Present:** Councillors: Bhutia, Carr, Mrs Diane Chambers (Chairman),

Gilry, Griffiths, Hicks (Vice-Chairman), McDonald, Pendergast,

Potter, Royle, Tranter and Wicks

Substitutes: Councillors:

Gulvin (Substitute for Tejan)
Purdy (Substitute for Etheridge)
Shaw (Substitute for Bowler)

In Attendance: Councillor Rodney Chambers

Dave Harris, Head of Planning

Tabitha Knowles, Lichfields Planning Consultants

Robert Neave, Principal Transport Planner Vicky Nutley, Assistant Head of Legal Services

Carly Stoddart, Planning Manager

Ellen Wright, Democratic Services Officer

### 646 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowler, Etheridge and Tejan.

#### 647 Record of meeting

The record of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 was agreed and signed by the Chairman as correct.

The Committee noted that the wording of additional conditions for the following planning applications had been agreed outside of the meeting:

<u>Planning application – MC/18/2309 – Land adjacent Rochester Train Station,</u> <u>Corporation Street, Rochester</u>

25. Prior to the first occupation of the building herein approved details of the refuse storage arrangements for the building, including provision for the storage of recyclable materials, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No dwelling shall be occupied

until the approved refuse storage arrangements for the building are in place and all approved storage arrangements shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure a satisfactory provision for refuse and recycling in accordance with Policy BNE2 of the Medway Local Plan 2003.

#### Planning application MC/18/2088 – 32 Love Lane, Rochester ME1 1JD

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the extension herein approved shall remain in use with the rest of the house as a single family dwellinghouse falling within Class C3 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) and no change of use to C4 shall be carried out unless planning permission has been granted on an application relating thereto.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control such development in the interests of amenity, in accordance with Policy BNE2 of the Medway Local Plan 2003

#### 648 Chairman's announcements

The Chairman requested that when Ward Councillors address the Committee on a planning application, they restrict their speech to up to 5 minutes.

The Chairman advised that planning application MC/18/1405 – Keepers Barn, Upper Bush Farm, Upper Bush Road, Cuxton had been deferred and would not be considered at this meeting.

The Chairman suggested that the agenda items relating to Enforcement Proceedings, Derelict Buildings and Section 215 Enforcement be deferred until the meeting on 16 January 2019. This was agreed.

#### Decision:

The Committee agreed that the reports on Enforcement Proceedings, Derelict Buildings and Section 215 Enforcement be deferred until 16 January 2019.

#### 649 Urgent matters by reason of special circumstances

There were none.

## 650 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests

Disclosable pecuniary interests

There were none.

Other significant interests (OSIs)

The Chairman, Councillor Mrs Diane Chambers referred to planning application MC/18/2171 – Beechcroft, Capstone Road, Lordswood Chatham and advised the Committee that she would leave the meeting for the consideration and determination of this planning application on the basis that one of the objectors was known to her. In her absence, the Vice Chairman would chair the meeting for that planning application.

#### Other interests

There were none.

# 651 Planning application - MC/18/2505 - Rochester Airport, Maidstone Road, Chatham, Medway

#### **Discussion:**

The Head of Planning outlined the planning application in detail and confirmed that the proposals currently under consideration solely related to the demolition of existing buildings (including the control tower, old clubhouse, two portacabins housing the airport office and Skytrek office) and construction of a new control tower and hub building, ancillary car park, family viewing area and associated engineering operations.

These works would modernise the buildings and serve the needs of existing occupants and users of the airport without changing the key operational elements of the airport, including craft type, numbers, flight lines and operational hours.

He advised that, as a result of this application and planning application MC/18/2509 elsewhere on the agenda, continued use of the cross runway 34/16 would not be possible. Once this runway ceased to operate, not all aircraft would be suited to using the main runway in adverse weather conditions and would therefore be required to land at an alternative airport.

The Head of Planning outlined the main issues for consideration and stressed that there was not a requirement for the Committee to consider the potential impacts of the number of aircraft movements at the airport as these would not increase as a direct result of these proposals.

Tabitha Knowles, Lichfields Planning Consultant advised the Committee that although the application only related to the erection of a new control tower and

hub building, Lichfields had produced an independent Aeronautical Review considering the proposals against aeronautical regulations and guidance, and to identify and assess any aeronautical and safeguarding impacts.

She referred to the conclusions of the review and confirmed that there was no potential for significant environmental effects associated with public safety and risk giving rise to a need for an Environmental Impact Assessment.

The Head of Planning advised the Committee that Highways England had raised the issue of whether the proposal could have potential to impact on the safe and efficient operation of the strategic road network, in this case particularly the M2 in the vicinity of junction 3. Highways England had requested that the applicant carry out a Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) compliant risk assessment and, as appropriate, put forward proposals to avoid or mitigate any risks to the safe operation of the Strategic Road Network. The applicant had commissioned an assessment and this was currently with Highways England and a response awaited. Taking this into account, if the Committee was minded to approve the application, it was suggested that the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to approve the application with conditions subject to Highways England removing its holding objection.

The Committee discussed the application and in particular the mechanism by which aircraft might need to divert to an alternative airport in adverse weather conditions following the closure of cross runway 34/16. In response to questions, Tabitha Knowles advised that both the airport and pilots using the airport were governed by strict regulations imposed by the Civil Aviation Authority, including regulations covering safety.

A Member requested that a copy of the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) compliant risk assessment be made available to the Committee.

#### **Decision:**

- a) The Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to approve the planning application subject to Highways England removing its holding objection and subject to conditions 1 25 as set out in the report for the reasons stated in the report.
- b) A copy of the Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) compliant risk assessment be circulated to all Members of the Committee for information.

# 652 Planning application - MC/18/2509 - Rochester Airport, Maidstone Road, Chatham, Medway

#### Discussion:

The Head of Planning outlined the planning application in detail and informed the Committee that this application related to the relocation of two helipads

within the airport to include the provision of landing pads together with the decommissioning of an existing helipad.

The reason for the development was to consolidate the helipad movements further East and more centrally within the site and reduce the extent of taxiing and the length of the helicopter running time. With the proposed new hub building and control tower which were the subject of planning application MC/18/2505, considered under the previous planning application, the extent of personnel movement within the site to get to the relocated helipads would be reduced and health and safety improved. The applicant had stated that the development would not change the number of flights or the type of helicopter using the site.

Tabitha Knowles, Lichfields Planning Consultant advised the Committee that although the application only related to the relocation of the helipads, Lichfields had produced an independent Aeronautical Review considering the proposals against aeronautical regulations and guidance, and to identify and assess any aeronautical and safeguarding impacts.

She referred to the conclusions of the review and confirmed that there was no potential for significant environmental effects associated with public safety and risk giving rise to a need for an Environmental Impact Assessment.

#### **Decision:**

Approved with conditions 1 - 8 as set out in the report for the reasons stated in the report.

# 653 Planning application - MC/17/4357 - Greatfield Lodge, Darnley Road, Strood, Rochester

#### Discussion:

The Head of Planning outlined the planning application and informed the Committee that this application had originally been on the agenda for consideration on 21 November 2018 but had been deferred owing to the requirement to clarify that access could be achieved for a bin lorry from Darnley Road. The applicant had now submitted revised drawings showing how this would be achieved.

He outlined the application and highlighted the changes to the scheme from that previously approved under planning application MC/13/1469 in January 2014.

In response to questions, the Head of Planning confirmed that the footpath would be retained for public use and enhanced for safety and access to the site from Hawthorn Road would be restricted to residents only.

It was suggested that if the Committee was minded to approve the application proposed condition 2 be amended as set out on the supplementary agenda advice sheet to reflect new plans received.

#### **Decision:**

Approved subject to:

- a) The applicant entering into a Section 106 agreement to secure:
  - A contribution of £2,496 towards nursery school provision at Bligh Infant School;
  - A contribution of £7,488 towards primary school provision at Bligh Infant and Junior Schools;
  - A contribution of £11,230.80 towards improvements to Court View Surgery in Darnley Road to accommodate potential new patients arising from the proposed development;
  - A contribution of £28,000.00 towards off site provision and/or maintenance of outdoor open space to be spent on improvements to Northcote Recreation Ground, Sycamore Road play area and/or Broomhill Park.
  - A contribution of £13,700.40 towards the provision of Street furniture in the grounds of Temple Manor.
  - A contribution of £4,200.00 towards waste and recycling to be used to provide adequate facilities to cover the impact of the development.
  - A contribution of £5,750.64 towards Strategic Mitigation measures in the Special Protection Areas;
  - An agreement that when any future stage of the development is undertaken (of all or any of the land outlined in blue on the submitted site plan) that it will include the provision of a minimum of 25% of affordable homes calculated on the basis of the number of dwelling across the site as a whole, the trigger being when 25 or more dwellings are proposed across the joint sites.
  - Payment for traffic calming measures in the proximity of the proposed access onto Hawthorn Road.
  - Payment for the diversion of and improvement to the public footpath linking Darnley Road and Hawthorn Road.
- b) Conditions 1 and 3 16 as set out in the report for the reasons stated in the report and condition 2 revised as set out below:
  - 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Drawing numbers GW/227/03/D, GW/227/04/D, GW/227/05/C, GW/227/06/C, GW/227/07/A, GW/227/08/C, GW/227/09/B, GW/227/10/B,GW/227/11/D, GW/227/12/B, GW/227/13/B, GW/227/14/C, GW/227/15/A, 38492/2001/006/A, 38492/2001/SK01/B and 38492/1501/001/P01 received on 18

December 2017; Site Plan received on 8 January 2018; drawing numbers 38492/2001/007/F, 38492/2001/009/B, 38492/2001/010/B, 38492/2001/011/B, 38492/2001/012/B, 38492/2001/012, 9537-KC-XX-YTREE-TCP01Rev0 Sheet 1 of 2 and KC-XXYTREE-TPP02RevA Sheet 2 of 2 received on 28 June 2018; drawing number 38492/2001/SK02/C received on 21 November 2018; and drawing number LSDP 10949.01/J (as amended) received on 18 December 2018

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

## 654 Planning application - MC/18/2171 - Beechcroft, Capstone Road, Lordswood, Chatham

#### Discussion:

In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman chaired the Committee for consideration and determination of this planning application.

The Planning Manager outlined the planning application in detail and advised the Committee that the application site was outside the urban boundary as defined on the proposals map of the Local Plan and was therefore in the open countryside (Policy BNE25) and the site was also in an area of landscape importance (Policy BNE34). She advised that under normal circumstances the proposal would in principle be unacceptable under Policies S1 and S2 which directed development to brownfield sites and Policy BNE25 which restricted development in the countryside. However, as the Council could not demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, the principle of sustainable development within the National Planning Policy Framework applied. The development provided for some economic and social benefit and, as the proposal was to demolish an existing outbuilding and redevelop a previously developed site, the environment impact was acceptable. As a result, the proposal constituted sustainable development and the principle of development was acceptable. The proposal included retention of the existing hedgerow and trees and was bordered on all sides by development, much of which was relatively recent. Therefore, it was considered that the development on one dwelling on this site would be in keeping with its surroundings.

The Planning Manager also confirmed that the design of the proposed dwelling was in keeping with a similar property to the south and plans had been amended so as to ensure that the height of the building sat below Capstone Road.

With the agreement of the Committee Councillor Rodney Chambers OBE addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor and referred to the letters of objection that had been submitted for this planning application. He outlined the basis of residents' concerns as follows:

- The proposed building will be on a 40% larger footprint than the stables that were originally on the application site.
- Residents have concerns as to the narrow access into the site where they have stated there is no passing point.
- The development of a residential property on land in the Capstone Valley is contrary to the Council's desire to protect this area from development and a 4 bedroomed property in close proximity to this application site had been refused planning permission in October 2018. The grounds on which that application had been refused also applied to this current planning application.

For the above reason, Councillor Rodney Chambers OBE urged the Committee to refuse the planning application.

The Committee discussed the planning application and recognised that this particular application differed from that previously considered by the Committee in October in that the other site was located in a more prominent position and had a greater landscape impact whereas this current application related to a low level bungalow which would be located on a previously developed agricultural site between two other properties and would not be so visible from the road. For this reason it was questionable that the development of this one property as infill between two other properties and, in a location where other residential properties had been developed in recent years would be a threat to the landscape quality of Capstone Valley.

#### **Decision:**

Approved subject to:

- a) The submission of a Unilateral Undertaking or SAMM Mitigation Contribution Agreement to secure £239.61 towards Designated Habitats Mitigation.
- b) Conditions 1 15 as set out in the report for the reasons stated in the report.

# 655 Planning application - MC/18/1405 - Keepers Barn, Upper Bush Farm, Upper Bush Farm Road, Cuxton

#### Decision:

The Committee noted that this application had been deferred from consideration at this meeting.

## 656 Planning application - MC/18/2819 - 37 Thornham Road, Twydall, Gillingham, Medway

#### **Discussion:**

The Planning Manager outlined the planning application and advised the Committee that revised drawings had been received since despatch of the agenda. Therefore if the Committee was minded to approve the application, proposed condition 2 required amendment as set out on the supplementary agenda advice sheet.

She also drew attention to changes to those sections of the report relating to description and the design and amenity section of the appraisal as set out on the supplementary agenda advice sheet.

#### **Decision:**

Approved with conditions 1 and 3 as set out in the report for the reasons stated in the report and condition 2 amended as follows:

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Drawing number 18.05.04/2 revision A received 7 December 2018.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

#### 657 Exclusion of the press and public

#### **Decision:**

This item was not considered owing to the Committee's decision to defer consideration of reports on Enforcement Proceedings, Derelict Buildings and Section 215 Enforcement until 16 January 2019.

#### 658 Enforcement Proceedings

#### Decision:

Consideration of this item was deferred until 16 January 2019.

#### 659 Derelict Buildings

#### Decision:

Consideration of this item was deferred until 16 January 2019.

## 660 Section 215 Enforcement

**Decision:** 

Consideration of this item was deferred until 16 January 2019.

Chairman

Date:

Ellen Wright, Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 01634 332012

Email: democratic.services@medway.gov.uk